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Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 0-1 0-0 3:13 68723
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 1-1 0-0 3:23 78281

* 09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 1-2 0-1 3:12 92746
* 09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 2-2 1-1 3:16 78311
* 09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 2-3 1-2 3:28 101915
* 10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 2-4 1-3 3:41 79247
* 10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 2-5 1-4 3:15 62621
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 31 -2 2 15 30 353 0 37 30-39-0 353 0 37 2 43 0 28 0 0 0 0 351
09/09/2023 Furman 39 108 2 16 32 463 5 53 32-38-0 463 5 53 2 36 0 24 2 9 0 6 571
09/16/2023 at Georgia 16 53 1 13 22 256 1 41 22-42-2 256 1 41 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 0 309
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 47 144 2 28 18 288 3 76 18-20-0 288 3 76 0 0 0 0 1 22 0 22 432
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 27 132 2 75 25 201 0 44 25-36-1 201 0 44 1 20 0 20 0 0 0 0 333
10/14/2023 Florida 33 152 1 30 23 313 4 46 23-30-1 313 4 46 4 27 0 15 0 0 0 0 465
10/21/2023 at Missouri 29 69 0 17 23 217 0 29 23-40-1 217 0 29 4 64 0 21 1 0 0 0 286
South Carolina 222 656 10 75 173 2091 13 76 173-245-5 2091 13 76 14 205 0 28 4 31 0 22 2747
Opponents 250 992 15 42 167 2135 10 65 167-255-6 2135 10 65 6 107 0 25 8 48 0 16 3127

South Carolina Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

7 3.0 12.1 155.7 14.6 7.8 432.0 392.4

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 32 44 76 1.0-5 0-0 0 0-0 2-22 2 1 0 2-2 0 0 0 3 17
09/09/2023 Furman 41 12 53 4.0-14 3-11 0 0-0 1-3 3 5 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 47
09/16/2023 at Georgia 52 26 78 5.0-20 2-12 0 0-0 0-0 0 2 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 14
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 43 8 51 8.0-32 3-16 2 1-25 1-0 2 8 0 4-4 0 0 0 7 37
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 34 42 76 1.0-6 1-6 1 0-0 2-16 1 3 0 2-2 0 0 0 7 20
10/14/2023 Florida 42 24 66 8.0-39 4-29 0 0-0 0-0 7 6 1 4-4 0 0 1 0 39
10/21/2023 at Missouri 24 46 70 2.0-7 0-0 0 0-0 0-0 3 4 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 12
South Carolina 268 202 470 29.0-123 13-74 3 1-25 6-41 18 29 1 19-19 0 0 1 24 186
Opponents 291 140 431 56.0-238 30-187 3 3-0 5-28 18 18 0 25-25 0 1 0 24 222

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 5 242 48.4 60 0 2 3 2 0 1-1 26 0 3 175 58.3 1 0
09/09/2023 Furman 4 178 44.5 57 0 0 1 1 2 0-1 0 0 8 519 64.9 6 0
09/16/2023 at Georgia 5 189 37.8 45 0 0 2 0 2 0-0 0 0 3 195 65.0 2 0
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 4 192 48.0 51 0 0 0 1 1 1-1 35 0 7 435 62.1 5 1
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 5 229 45.8 48 0 0 0 0 2 2-2 47 0 5 322 64.4 3 0
10/14/2023 Florida 4 166 41.5 57 0 0 1 2 1 1-1 27 0 7 426 60.9 4 0
10/21/2023 at Missouri 4 187 46.8 49 0 0 0 0 2 4-5 51 0 5 316 63.2 4 0
South Carolina 31 1383 44.6 60 0 2 7 6 10 9-11 51 0 38 2388 62.8 25 1
Opponents 23 1013 44.0 64 0 1 6 6 10 13-16 54 1 45 2826 62.8 28 2
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 39 168 2 29 24 269 2 37 24-32-2 269 2 37 1 16 0 16 0 0 0 0 437
09/09/2023 Furman 31 80 1 14 20 243 2 51 20-35-1 243 2 51 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 323
09/16/2023 at Georgia 44 190 3 21 27 269 0 36 27-35-0 269 0 36 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 0 459
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 23 32 2 9 30 487 1 65 30-48-1 487 1 65 1 14 0 14 3 19 0 15 519
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 40 238 3 42 21 239 1 50 21-32-2 239 1 50 1 21 0 21 3 24 0 16 477
10/14/2023 Florida 33 71 1 28 30 423 3 45 30-48-0 423 3 45 1 16 0 16 1 5 0 5 494
10/21/2023 at Missouri 40 213 3 29 15 205 1 42 15-25-0 205 1 42 1 25 0 25 0 0 0 0 418
Opponents 250 992 15 42 167 2135 10 65 167-255-6 2135 10 65 6 107 0 25 8 48 0 16 3127
South Carolina 222 656 10 75 173 2091 13 76 173-245-5 2091 13 76 14 205 0 28 4 31 0 22 2747

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

7 4.0 12.8 144.1 17.8 6.0 472.9 446.7

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 46 26 72 16.0-81 9-65 0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 31
09/09/2023 Furman 57 14 71 7.0-15 1-1 1 1-0 0-0 3 0 0 3-3 0 0 0 7 21
09/16/2023 at Georgia 26 6 32 7.0-21 3-15 0 0-0 2-0 0 7 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 24
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 47 22 69 5.0-25 4-24 1 1-0 0-0 0 0 0 3-3 0 0 0 3 30
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 33 24 57 8.0-32 6-27 0 0-0 1-28 4 5 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 41
10/14/2023 Florida 42 18 60 6.0-16 2-11 0 1-0 1-0 7 0 0 3-3 0 1 0 0 41
10/21/2023 at Missouri 40 30 70 7.0-48 5-44 1 0-0 1-0 4 5 0 4-4 0 0 0 7 34
Opponents 291 140 431 56.0-238 30-187 3 3-0 5-28 18 18 0 25-25 0 1 0 24 222
South Carolina 268 202 470 29.0-123 13-74 3 1-25 6-41 18 29 1 19-19 0 0 1 24 186

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina 2 85 42.5 46 0 0 2 0 1 1-1 37 0 6 393 65.5 4 0
09/09/2023 Furman 7 315 45.0 54 0 0 1 1 1 0-0 0 0 4 256 64.0 2 0
09/16/2023 at Georgia 3 111 37.0 44 0 0 1 0 3 1-3 31 0 5 319 63.8 3 1
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. 3 133 44.3 54 0 0 0 1 2 3-3 49 0 5 325 65.0 5 0
09/30/2023 at Tennessee 3 147 49.0 54 0 1 1 2 1 2-2 33 0 8 531 66.4 6 1
10/14/2023 Florida 2 74 37.0 42 0 0 1 0 0 4-5 54 1 10 577 57.7 6 0
10/21/2023 at Missouri 3 148 49.3 64 0 0 0 2 2 2-2 53 0 7 425 60.7 2 0
Opponents 23 1013 44.0 64 0 1 6 6 10 13-16 54 1 45 2826 62.8 28 2
South Carolina 31 1383 44.6 60 0 2 7 6 10 9-11 51 0 38 2388 62.8 25 1
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Team Statistics
USC OPP

Scoring 186 222
Points per game 26.6 31.7
Points Off Turnovers 24 24

First Downs 135 160
Rushing 39 63
Passing 83 91
Penalty 13 6

Rushing Yardage 656 992
Yards gained rushing 915 1166
Yards lost rushing 259 174
Rushing attempts 222 250
Average per rush 3.0 4.0
Average per game 93.7 141.7
TDs Rushing 10 15

Passing Yardage 2091 2135
Comp-Att-Int 173-245-5 167-255-6
Average per pass 8.5 8.4
Average per catch 12.1 12.8
Average per game 298.7 305.0
TDs Passing 13 10

Total offense 2747 3127
Total plays 467 505
Average per play 5.9 6.2
Average per game 392.4 446.7

Kick returns: #-Yards 14-205 6-107
Punt returns: #-Yards 4-31 8-48
Int returns: #-Yards 6-41 5-28
Kick return average 14.6 17.8
Punt return average 7.8 6.0
Int return average 6.8 5.6
Fumbles-Lost 7-3 5-1
Penalties-Yards 49-355 43-356

Average per game 50.7 50.9
Punts-Yards 31-1383 23-1013

Average per punt 44.6 44.0
Net punt average 41.9 42.3

Kickoffs-Yards 38-2388 45-2826
Average per kick 62.8 62.8
Net kick average 39.4 40.7

Time of possession / game 28:55 31:05
3rd-down conversion 33/93 42/99

3rd-down pct 35% 42%
4rd-down conversion 5/14 10/15
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USC OPP
4rd-down pct 36% 67%

Sacks by-Yards 13-74 30-187
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 23 26
Field goals - attempts 9-11 13-16
On-Side kicks 1-1 0-1
Red-zone scores (23-26) 88% (28-31) 90%
Red-zone touchdowns (16-26) 62% (21-31) 68%
PAT-attempts (19-19) 100% (25-25) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-4) 0% (1-1) 100%
Attendance 235839 257282

Games / Avg per game 3/78613 3/85761
Neutral site games - 1/68723

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
South Carolina 52 57 36 41 0 186
Opponents 55 68 48 51 0 222
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
24 Jalon Kilgore 7 36 25 61 1.5-4 . 1-0 4 . . . . .
0 Debo Williams 7 32 27 59 7-25 1-11 . 1 3 . . . .
1 DQ Smith 7 25 28 53 0.5-2 0.5-2 1-16 1 . . 1 . .
21 Nick Emmanwori 6 21 15 36 . . . 4 1 . . . .
52 Stone Blanton 7 17 15 32 1-6 1-6 . 1 1 . 1 . .
3 O'Donnell Fortune 7 21 7 28 . . 1-5 3 . . . . .
90 T.J. Sanders 7 14 11 25 7.5-33 4.5-23 . 3 1 . . . .
6 Marcellas Dial 7 14 9 23 . . . 5 . . . . .
91 Tonka Hemingway 7 11 8 19 2.5-9 0.5-2 . 1 4 . . . .
46 Bryan Thomas Jr. 7 8 10 18 1-5 . . . 1 . . . .
95 Alex Huntley 7 9 7 16 2-10 2-10 . 2 1 . . . .
7 Jordan Strachan 7 10 4 14 4-20 2-12 . 1 2 . 1 . .
5 Grayson Howard 6 7 4 11 . . . . . . . . .
93 Nick Barrett 7 1 5 6 . . . 1 . . . . .
22 Bam Martin-Scott 5 4 2 6 1-6 1-6 . . . . . . .
12 Jatius Geer 4 3 3 6 0.5-1 . . 1 2 . . . .
20 Judge Collier 7 6 . 6 . . . . . 1-25 . . .
9 Desmond Umeozulu 7 1 4 5 . . . . 1 . . . .
11 Elijah Davis 7 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
10 Tyreek Johnson 6 . 5 5 0.5-2 0.5-2 . . . . . 1 .
29 David Spaulding 5 4 1 5 . . 1-0 . . . . . .
13 Kajuan Banks 7 4 1 5 . . 1-17 . . . . . .
18 Keenan Nelson Jr. 6 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
26 Landon Grier 2 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
43 Joseph Byrnes 1 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
36 Hunter Rogers 7 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
41 Andrew Colasurdo 7 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
40 Ronnie Porter 7 1 1 2 . . . . 1 . . . .
16 Vicari Swain 3 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
36 BJ GIBSON 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
17 Xavier Legette 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
64 Xzavier McLeod 4 . 1 1 . . 1-3 . . . . . .
54 Jamaal Whyce 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
8 Emory Floyd 2 1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
19 Drew Tuazama 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Mitch Jeter 7 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 7 268 202 470 29-123 13-74 6-41 29 18 1-25 3 1 1
Opponents 7 291 140 431 56-238 30-187 5-28 18 18 3-0 3 0 0
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South Carolina - Game Highs
RUSHES 47 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 152 Florida (10/14/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 4.9 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

2 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
2 Furman (09/09/2023)
2 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PASS ATTEMPTS 42 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 32 Furman (09/09/2023)
YARDS PASSING 463 Furman (09/09/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 14.4 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD PASSES 5 Furman (09/09/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 77 Furman (09/09/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 571 Furman (09/09/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.4 Furman (09/09/2023)
POINTS 47 Furman (09/09/2023)
SACKS BY 4 Florida (10/14/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 25 Furman (09/09/2023)
PENALTIES 11 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 82 Florida (10/14/2023)
TURNOVERS 2 Florida (10/14/2023)

2 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PUNTS 5 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

5 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
5 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PUNTING AVG 48.4 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
LONG PUNT 60 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

2 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
2 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
2 Furman (09/09/2023)

LONG PUNT RETURN 22 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
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Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 44 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 238 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 6.0 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
TD RUSHES 3 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

3 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
3 at Georgia (09/16/2023)

PASS ATTEMPTS 48 Florida (10/14/2023)
48 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)

PASS COMPLETIONS 30 Florida (10/14/2023)
30 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)

YARDS PASSING 487 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 10.1 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD PASSES 3 Florida (10/14/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 81 Florida (10/14/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 519 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.3 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
POINTS 41 Florida (10/14/2023)

41 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
SACKS BY 9 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 29 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PENALTIES 7 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

7 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 58 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
TURNOVERS 2 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

2 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
2 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PUNTS 7 Furman (09/09/2023)
PUNTING AVG 49.3 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
LONG PUNT 64 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 16 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
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South Carolina - Game Lows
RUSHES 16 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
YARDS RUSHING -2 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH -0.1 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
TD RUSHES 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 20 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 18 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS PASSING 201 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 5.4 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
TD PASSES 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

0 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

TOTAL PLAYS 58 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 286 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 4.1 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
POINTS 12 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
SACKS BY 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 11 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
PENALTIES 4 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 35 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

35 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
35 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
35 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
0 Florida (10/14/2023)
0 at Georgia (09/16/2023)

PUNTS 4 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
4 Florida (10/14/2023)
4 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
4 Furman (09/09/2023)

PUNTING AVG 37.8 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
LONG PUNT 45 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

0 Florida (10/14/2023)
0 at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
0 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
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Opponent - Game Lows
RUSHES 23 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 32 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS PER RUSH 1.4 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD RUSHES 1 Florida (10/14/2023)

1 Furman (09/09/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 25 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 15 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
YARDS PASSING 205 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
YARDS PER PASS 6.9 Furman (09/09/2023)
TD PASSES 0 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
TOTAL PLAYS 65 at Missouri (10/21/2023)
TOTAL OFFENSE 323 Furman (09/09/2023)
YARDS PER PLAY 4.9 Furman (09/09/2023)
POINTS 21 Furman (09/09/2023)
SACKS BY 1 Furman (09/09/2023)
FIRST DOWNS 16 Furman (09/09/2023)
PENALTIES 5 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
PENALTY YARDS 45 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)

0 Furman (09/09/2023)
0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PUNTS 2 Florida (10/14/2023)
2 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PUNTING AVG 37.0 Florida (10/14/2023)
37.0 at Georgia (09/16/2023)

LONG PUNT 42 Florida (10/14/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 Florida (10/14/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 at Missouri (10/21/2023)

0 at Georgia (09/16/2023)
0 Furman (09/09/2023)
0 vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
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South Carolina - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 26 Mario Anderson vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 101 Mario Anderson at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
TD RUSHES 1 Juju McDowell vs Florida (10/14/2023)

1 Spencer Rattler at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
1 Mario Anderson at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
1 Dakereon Joyner vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
1 Mario Anderson vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
1 Dakereon Joyner at Georgia (09/16/2023)
1 Spencer Rattler vs Furman (09/09/2023)
1 Dakereon Joyner vs Furman (09/09/2023)
1 Dakereon Joyner vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
1 Juju McDowell vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

LONG RUSH 75 Mario Anderson at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 42 Spencer Rattler at Georgia (09/16/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 30 Spencer Rattler vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
YARDS PASSING 353 Spencer Rattler vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
TD PASSES 4 Spencer Rattler vs Florida (10/14/2023)
LONG PASS 76 Spencer Rattler vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
RECEPTIONS 9 Xavier Legette vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 189 Xavier Legette vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 Xavier Legette vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
LONG RECEPTION 76 Xavier Legette vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
PUNTS 5 Kai Kroeger at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

5 Kai Kroeger at Georgia (09/16/2023)
5 Kai Kroeger vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

PUNTING AVG 48.4 Kai Kroeger vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
LONG PUNT 60 Kai Kroeger vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Kai Kroeger at Missouri (10/21/2023)

2 Kai Kroeger at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
2 Kai Kroeger at Georgia (09/16/2023)
2 Kai Kroeger vs Furman (09/09/2023)

LONG PUNT RETURN 22 Eddie Lewis vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 28 Xavier Legette vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
TACKLES 15 Jalon Kilgore at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
SACKS 2 Alex Huntley vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3.5 Debo Williams vs Florida (10/14/2023)
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 26 Cody Schrader at Missouri (10/21/2023)
YARDS RUSHING 159 Cody Schrader at Missouri (10/21/2023)
TD RUSHES 2 Cody Schrader at Missouri (10/21/2023)

2 Omarion Hampton vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
LONG RUSH 42 Jaylen Wright at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
PASS ATTEMPTS 48 Graham Mertz vs Florida (10/14/2023)

48 Will Rogers vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
PASS COMPLETIONS 30 Graham Mertz vs Florida (10/14/2023)

30 Will Rogers vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
YARDS PASSING 487 Will Rogers vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD PASSES 3 Graham Mertz vs Florida (10/14/2023)
LONG PASS 65 Will Rogers vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
RECEPTIONS 10 Ricky Pearsall vs Florida (10/14/2023)
YARDS RECEIVING 256 Lideatrick Griffin vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
TD RECEPTIONS 1 Luther Burden at Missouri (10/21/2023)

1 Arlis Boardingham vs Florida (10/14/2023)
1 Kahleil Jackson vs Florida (10/14/2023)
1 Ricky Pearsall vs Florida (10/14/2023)
1 Jacob Warren at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
1 Lideatrick Griffin vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
1 Brock Chappell vs Furman (09/09/2023)
1 Luke Shiflett vs Furman (09/09/2023)
1 John Copenhaver vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
1 Kobe Paysour vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

LONG RECEPTION 65 Lideatrick Griffin vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
FIELD GOALS 4 Trey Smack vs Florida (10/14/2023)
LONG FIELD GOALS 54 Trey Smack vs Florida (10/14/2023)
PUNTS 7 Ryan Leavy vs Furman (09/09/2023)
PUNTING AVG 49.3 Luke Bauer at Missouri (10/21/2023)
LONG PUNT 64 Luke Bauer at Missouri (10/21/2023)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Brett Thorson at Georgia (09/16/2023)
LONG PUNT RETURN 16 Dee Williams at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 25 Marquis Johnson at Missouri (10/21/2023)
TACKLES 14 Jett Johnson vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
SACKS 2 James Pearce Jr. at Tennessee (09/30/2023)

2 Nathan Pickering vs Mississippi St. (09/23/2023)
2 Amari Gainer vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
2 Kaimon Rucker vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)

TACKLES FOR LOSS 5.5 Kaimon Rucker vs North Carolina (N) (09/02/2023)
INTERCEPTIONS 1 Jaylon Carlies at Missouri (10/21/2023)

1 Miguel Mitchell vs Florida (10/14/2023)
1 Kamal Hadden at Tennessee (09/30/2023)
1 Tykee Smith at Georgia (09/16/2023)
1 Dan Jackson at Georgia (09/16/2023)
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Mario Anderson 7 76 403 7 396 5.2 2 75 56.6
Spencer Rattler 7 63 305 191 114 1.8 2 28 16.3
Dakereon Joyner 7 44 114 7 107 2.4 4 16 15.3
Juju McDowell 7 17 47 6 41 2.4 2 17 5.9
Djay Braswell 1 4 21 4 17 4.3 0 9 17.0
Nyck Harbor 7 1 9 0 9 9.0 0 9 1.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 4 6.0
Xavier Legette 7 4 7 4 3 0.8 0 7 0.4
DJ Twitty 1 3 3 3 0 0.0 0 2 0.0
Luke Doty 7 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.1
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 1 0 3 -3 -3.0 0 0 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 1 0 7 -7 -7.0 0 0 -7.0
Team 7 5 0 26 -26 -5.2 0 0 -3.7

Total 7 222 915 259 656 3.0 10 75 93.7
Opponents 7 250 1166 174 992 4.0 15 42 141.7

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Spencer Rattler 7 152.1 165-233-5 70.8 1941 11 76 277.3
Luke Doty 7 85.7 2-4-0 50.0 17 0 11 2.4
LaNorris Sellers 1 445.6 4-4-0 100.0 86 2 50 86.0
Colten Gauthier 1 113.0 1-2-0 50.0 15 0 15 15.0
Kai Kroeger 7 368.8 1-1-0 100.0 32 0 32 4.6
Team 7 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 7 155.7 173-245-5 70.6 2091 13 76 298.7
Opponents 7 144.1 167-255-6 65.5 2135 10 65 305.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Xavier Legette 7 38 736 19.4 3 76 105.1
Trey Knox 7 30 246 8.2 2 20 35.1
Dakereon Joyner 7 18 108 6.0 0 27 15.4
Ahmarean Brown 5 15 155 10.3 0 44 31.0
O'Mega Blake 7 15 204 13.6 1 41 29.1
Luke Doty 7 10 98 9.8 1 36 14.0
Joshua Simon 7 10 84 8.4 1 33 12.0
Eddie Lewis 7 9 120 13.3 0 46 17.1
Mario Anderson 7 8 47 5.9 1 20 6.7
Juju McDowell 7 7 46 6.6 1 22 6.6
Nyck Harbor 7 4 102 25.5 1 45 14.6
Tyshawn Russell 5 4 77 19.3 1 50 15.4
Antwane Wells Jr. 3 3 37 12.3 1 17 12.3
Payton Mangrum 7 2 31 15.5 0 19 4.4

Total 7 173 2091 12.1 13 76 298.7
Opponents 7 167 2135 12.8 10 65 305.0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Eddie Lewis 3 28 9.3 0 22
Ahmarean Brown 1 3 3.0 0 3

Total 4 31 7.8 0 22
Opponents 8 48 6.0 0 16

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

O'Donnell Fortune 1 5 5.0 0 5
David Spaulding 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kajuan Banks 1 17 17.0 0 17
DQ Smith 1 16 16.0 0 16
Jalon Kilgore 1 0 0.0 0 0
Xzavier McLeod 1 3 3.0 0 3

Total 6 41 6.8 0 17
Opponents 5 28 5.6 1 28

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Xavier Legette 7 131 18.7 0 28
Dakereon Joyner 3 38 12.7 0 21
Juju McDowell 2 23 11.5 0 14
Grayson Mains 1 1 1.0 0 1
Tyshawn Russell 1 12 12.0 0 12

Total 14 205 14.6 0 28
Opponents 6 107 17.8 0 25

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Judge Collier 1 25 25.0 0 25

Total 1 25 25.0 0 25
Opponents 3 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Mitch Jeter - 9-11 18-18 - - - - - 45
Dakereon Joyner 4 - - - - - - - 24
Xavier Legette 3 - - - - - - - 18
Mario Anderson 3 - - - - - - - 18
Juju McDowell 3 - - - - - - - 18
Trey Knox 2 - - - - - - - 12
Spencer Rattler 2 - - - - - - - 12
Luke Doty 1 - - - - - - - 6
Joshua Simon 1 - - - - - - - 6
Antwane Wells Jr. 1 - - - - - - - 6
O'Mega Blake 1 - - - - - - - 6
Nyck Harbor 1 - - - - - - - 6
Tyshawn Russell 1 - - - - - - - 6
Alex Herrera - - 1-1 - - - - - 1
Total 23 9-11 19-19 0 0 0 0 1 186
Opponents 26 13-16 25-25 0 1 1 0 0 222

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Mitch Jeter 9-11 81.8 0-0 3-3 3-3 2-2 1-3 51 0
Opponents 13-16 81.3 0-0 4-5 3-3 4-6 2-2 54 1

FG Sequence
Team Name South Carolina Opponents
North Carolina (26) (37)
Furman 50
Mississippi St. (35) ,(49),(23),(47)
Tennessee (36),(47) (24),(33)
Florida (27) (48),(44),(28),(54),48
Missouri 51,(51),(41),(38),(21) (21),(53)
Georgia (31),28,43

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Spencer Rattler 7 296 114 1941 2055 293.6
Mario Anderson 7 76 396 0 396 56.6
Dakereon Joyner 7 44 107 0 107 15.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 6 6 86 92 92.0
Juju McDowell 7 17 41 0 41 5.9
Kai Kroeger 7 1 0 32 32 4.6
Djay Braswell 1 4 17 0 17 17.0
Luke Doty 7 5 -1 17 16 2.3
Colten Gauthier 1 2 0 15 15 15.0
Nyck Harbor 7 1 9 0 9 1.3
Xavier Legette 7 4 3 0 3 0.4
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 1 -3 0 -3 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 1 -7 0 -7 -7.0
Team 7 0 -26 0 -26 -3.7
Total 7 467 656 2091 2747 392.4
Opponents 7 505 992 2135 3127 446.7

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Kai Kroeger 31 1383 44.6 60 2 7 10 6 0
Total 31 1383 44.6 60 2 7 10 6 0
Opponents 23 1013 44.0 64 1 6 10 6 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Mitch Jeter 38 2388 62.8 25 1
Total 38 2388 62.8 25 1 6 39.4 25
Opponents 45 2826 62.8 28 2 14 40.7 24
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Xavier Legette 7 3 736 0 131 0 870 124.3
Mario Anderson 7 396 47 0 0 0 443 63.3
Dakereon Joyner 7 107 108 0 38 0 253 36.1
Trey Knox 7 0 246 0 0 0 246 35.1
O'Mega Blake 7 0 204 0 0 0 204 29.1
Ahmarean Brown 5 0 155 3 0 0 158 31.6
Eddie Lewis 7 0 120 28 0 0 148 21.1
Spencer Rattler 7 114 0 0 0 0 114 16.3
Nyck Harbor 7 9 102 0 0 0 111 15.9
Juju McDowell 7 41 46 0 23 0 110 15.7
Luke Doty 7 -1 98 0 0 0 97 13.9
Tyshawn Russell 5 0 77 0 12 0 89 17.8
Joshua Simon 7 0 84 0 0 0 84 12.0
Antwane Wells Jr. 3 0 37 0 0 0 37 12.3
Payton Mangrum 7 0 31 0 0 0 31 4.4
Kajuan Banks 7 0 0 0 0 17 17 2.4
Djay Braswell 1 17 0 0 0 0 17 17.0
DQ Smith 7 0 0 0 0 16 16 2.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 6 0 0 0 0 6 6.0
O'Donnell Fortune 7 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.7
Xzavier McLeod 4 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.8
Grayson Mains 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -7.0
Team 7 -26 0 0 0 0 -26 -3.7
Total 7 656 2091 31 205 41 3024 432.0
Opponents 7 992 2135 48 107 28 3310 472.9



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/3

as of Oct 23, 2023

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.

09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 68723
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 78281

* 09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 92746
* 09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 78311
* 09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 101915
* 10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 79247
* 10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 62621

Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Mario Anderson 7 76 403 7 396 5.2 2 75 56.6
Spencer Rattler 7 63 305 191 114 1.8 2 28 16.3
Dakereon Joyner 7 44 114 7 107 2.4 4 16 15.3
Juju McDowell 7 17 47 6 41 2.4 2 17 5.9
Djay Braswell 1 4 21 4 17 4.3 0 9 17.0
Nyck Harbor 7 1 9 0 9 9.0 0 9 1.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 2 6 0 6 3.0 0 4 6.0
Xavier Legette 7 4 7 4 3 0.8 0 7 0.4
Luke Doty 7 1 0 1 -1 -1.0 0 0 -0.1
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 1 0 3 -3 -3.0 0 0 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 1 0 7 -7 -7.0 0 0 -7.0
Team 7 5 0 26 -26 -5.2 0 0 -3.7

Total 7 222 915 259 656 3.0 10 75 93.7
Opponents 7 250 1166 174 992 4.0 15 42 141.7

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Spencer Rattler 7 152.1 165-233-5 70.8 1941 11 76 277.3
Luke Doty 7 85.7 2-4-0 50.0 17 0 11 2.4
LaNorris Sellers 1 445.6 4-4-0 100.0 86 2 50 86.0
Colten Gauthier 1 113.0 1-2-0 50.0 15 0 15 15.0
Kai Kroeger 7 368.8 1-1-0 100.0 32 0 32 4.6
Team 7 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

Total 7 155.7 173-245-5 70.6 2091 13 76 298.7
Opponents 7 144.1 167-255-6 65.5 2135 10 65 305.0

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Xavier Legette 7 38 736 19.4 3 76 105.1
Trey Knox 7 30 246 8.2 2 20 35.1
Dakereon Joyner 7 18 108 6.0 0 27 15.4
Ahmarean Brown 5 15 155 10.3 0 44 31.0
O'Mega Blake 7 15 204 13.6 1 41 29.1
Luke Doty 7 10 98 9.8 1 36 14.0
Joshua Simon 7 10 84 8.4 1 33 12.0
Eddie Lewis 7 9 120 13.3 0 46 17.1
Mario Anderson 7 8 47 5.9 1 20 6.7
Juju McDowell 7 7 46 6.6 1 22 6.6
Nyck Harbor 7 4 102 25.5 1 45 14.6
Tyshawn Russell 5 4 77 19.3 1 50 15.4
Antwane Wells Jr. 3 3 37 12.3 1 17 12.3
Payton Mangrum 7 2 31 15.5 0 19 4.4

Total 7 173 2091 12.1 13 76 298.7
Opponents 7 167 2135 12.8 10 65 305.0

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral

ALL GAMES 2-5 2-1 0-3 0-1
CONFERENCE 1-4 1-1 0-3 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 1-1 1-0 0-0 0-1

Team Statistics
USC OPP

First Downs 135 160
Rushing 39 63
Passing 83 91
Penalty 13 6

Rushing Yardage 656 992
Rushing attempts 222 250
Average per rush 3.0 4.0
Average per game 93.7 141.7
TDs Rushing 10 15

Passing Yardage 2091 2135
Comp-Att-Int 173-245-5 167-255-6
Average per pass 8.5 8.4
Average per catch 12.1 12.8
Average per game 298.7 305.0
TDs Passing 13 10

Total offense 2747 3127
Average per play 5.9 6.2
Average per game 392.4 446.7

Kick returns: #-Yards 14-205 6-107

Punt returns: #-Yards 4-31 8-48

Int returns: #-Yards 6-41 5-28

Fumbles-Lost 7-3 5-1

Penalties-Yards 49-355 43-356

Punts-Avg 31-44.6 23-44.0

Time of possession / game 28:55 31:05

3rd-down conversion 33/93 42/99

4rd-down conversion 5/14 10/15

PAT-attempts (19-19) 100% (25-25) 100%

2-point conversion-attempts (0-4) 0% (1-1) 100%

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

O'Donnell Fortune 1 5 5.0 0 5
David Spaulding 1 0 0.0 0 0
Kajuan Banks 1 17 17.0 0 17
DQ Smith 1 16 16.0 0 16
Jalon Kilgore 1 0 0.0 0 0
Xzavier McLeod 1 3 3.0 0 3

Total 6 41 6.8 0 17
Opponents 5 28 5.6 1 28
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Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Mitch Jeter 9-11 81.8 0-0 3-3 3-3 2-2 1-3 51 0
Opponents 13-16 81.3 0-0 4-5 3-3 4-6 2-2 54 1

Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Mitch Jeter - 9-11 18-18 - - - - - 45
Dakereon Joyner 4 - - - - - - - 24
Xavier Legette 3 - - - - - - - 18
Mario Anderson 3 - - - - - - - 18
Juju McDowell 3 - - - - - - - 18
Trey Knox 2 - - - - - - - 12
Spencer Rattler 2 - - - - - - - 12
Luke Doty 1 - - - - - - - 6
Joshua Simon 1 - - - - - - - 6
Antwane Wells Jr. 1 - - - - - - - 6
O'Mega Blake 1 - - - - - - - 6
Nyck Harbor 1 - - - - - - - 6
Tyshawn Russell 1 - - - - - - - 6
Alex Herrera - - 1-1 - - - - - 1
Total 23 9-11 19-19 0 0 0 0 1 186
Opponents 26 13-16 25-25 0 1 1 0 0 222

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
South Carolina 52 57 36 41 0 186
Opponents 55 68 48 51 0 222

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Kai Kroeger 31 1383 44.6 60 2 7 10 6 0
Total 31 1383 44.6 60 2 7 10 6 0
Opponents 23 1013 44.0 64 1 6 10 6 0

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Eddie Lewis 3 28 9.3 0 22
Ahmarean Brown 1 3 3.0 0 3
Total 4 31 7.8 0 22
Opponents 8 48 6.0 0 16

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg
Xavier Legette 7 131 18.7 0 28
Dakereon Joyner 3 38 12.7 0 21
Juju McDowell 2 23 11.5 0 14
Grayson Mains 1 1 1.0 0 1
Tyshawn Russell 1 12 12.0 0 12
Total 14 205 14.6 0 28
Opponents 6 107 17.8 0 25

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Xavier Legette 7 3 736 0 131 0 870 124.3
Mario Anderson 7 396 47 0 0 0 443 63.3
Dakereon Joyner 7 107 108 0 38 0 253 36.1
Trey Knox 7 0 246 0 0 0 246 35.1
O'Mega Blake 7 0 204 0 0 0 204 29.1
Ahmarean Brown 5 0 155 3 0 0 158 31.6
Eddie Lewis 7 0 120 28 0 0 148 21.1
Spencer Rattler 7 114 0 0 0 0 114 16.3
Nyck Harbor 7 9 102 0 0 0 111 15.9
Juju McDowell 7 41 46 0 23 0 110 15.7
Luke Doty 7 -1 98 0 0 0 97 13.9
Tyshawn Russell 5 0 77 0 12 0 89 17.8
Joshua Simon 7 0 84 0 0 0 84 12.0
Antwane Wells Jr. 3 0 37 0 0 0 37 12.3
Payton Mangrum 7 0 31 0 0 0 31 4.4
Kajuan Banks 7 0 0 0 0 17 17 2.4
Djay Braswell 1 17 0 0 0 0 17 17.0
DQ Smith 7 0 0 0 0 16 16 2.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 6 0 0 0 0 6 6.0
O'Donnell Fortune 7 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.7
Xzavier McLeod 4 0 0 0 0 3 3 0.8
Grayson Mains 5 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.2
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 -7 0 0 0 0 -7 -7.0
Total 7 656 2091 31 205 41 3024 432.0
Opponents 7 992 2135 48 107 28 3310 472.9

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Spencer Rattler 7 296 114 1941 2055 293.6
Mario Anderson 7 76 396 0 396 56.6
Dakereon Joyner 7 44 107 0 107 15.3
LaNorris Sellers 1 6 6 86 92 92.0
Juju McDowell 7 17 41 0 41 5.9
Kai Kroeger 7 1 0 32 32 4.6
Djay Braswell 1 4 17 0 17 17.0
Luke Doty 7 5 -1 17 16 2.3
Colten Gauthier 1 2 0 15 15 15.0
Nyck Harbor 7 1 9 0 9 1.3
Xavier Legette 7 4 3 0 3 0.4
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1 1 -3 0 -3 -3.0
Tanner Bailey 1 1 -7 0 -7 -7.0
Total 7 467 656 2091 2747 392.4
Opponents 7 505 992 2135 3127 446.7
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
24 Jalon Kilgore 7 36 25 61 1.5-4 . 1-0 4 . . . . .
0 Debo Williams 7 32 27 59 7-25 1-11 . 1 3 . . . .
1 DQ Smith 7 25 28 53 0.5-2 0.5-2 1-16 1 . . 1 . .
21 Nick Emmanwori 6 21 15 36 . . . 4 1 . . . .
52 Stone Blanton 7 17 15 32 1-6 1-6 . 1 1 . 1 . .
3 O'Donnell Fortune 7 21 7 28 . . 1-5 3 . . . . .
90 T.J. Sanders 7 14 11 25 7.5-33 4.5-23 . 3 1 . . . .
6 Marcellas Dial 7 14 9 23 . . . 5 . . . . .
91 Tonka Hemingway 7 11 8 19 2.5-9 0.5-2 . 1 4 . . . .
46 Bryan Thomas Jr. 7 8 10 18 1-5 . . . 1 . . . .
95 Alex Huntley 7 9 7 16 2-10 2-10 . 2 1 . . . .
7 Jordan Strachan 7 10 4 14 4-20 2-12 . 1 2 . 1 . .
5 Grayson Howard 6 7 4 11 . . . . . . . . .
22 Bam Martin-Scott 5 4 2 6 1-6 1-6 . . . . . . .
93 Nick Barrett 7 1 5 6 . . . 1 . . . . .
12 Jatius Geer 4 3 3 6 0.5-1 . . 1 2 . . . .
20 Judge Collier 7 6 . 6 . . . . . 1-25 . . .
10 Tyreek Johnson 6 . 5 5 0.5-2 0.5-2 . . . . . 1 .
29 David Spaulding 5 4 1 5 . . 1-0 . . . . . .
13 Kajuan Banks 7 4 1 5 . . 1-17 . . . . . .
11 Elijah Davis 7 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
9 Desmond Umeozulu 7 1 4 5 . . . . 1 . . . .
18 Keenan Nelson Jr. 6 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
26 Landon Grier 2 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .
43 Joseph Byrnes 1 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
36 Hunter Rogers 7 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
36 BJ GIBSON 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
40 Ronnie Porter 7 1 1 2 . . . . 1 . . . .
41 Andrew Colasurdo 7 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
16 Vicari Swain 3 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
17 Xavier Legette 7 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
98 Mitch Jeter 7 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
19 Drew Tuazama 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
8 Emory Floyd 2 1 . 1 . . . 1 . . . . .
54 Jamaal Whyce 3 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
64 Xzavier McLeod 4 . 1 1 . . 1-3 . . . . . .

Totals 7 268 202 470 29-123 13-74 6-41 29 18 1-25 3 1 1
Opponents 7 291 140 431 56-238 30-187 5-28 18 18 3-0 3 0 0
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## Player GP-GS UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
0 Debo Williams 7/7 START START START START START START START
0 Juju McDowell 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
1 Trey Knox 7/7 START START START START START START START
1 DQ Smith 7/7 START START START START START START START
3 O'Donnell Fortune 7/7 START START START START START START START
3 Antwane Wells Jr. 3/3 START START START ... ... ... ...
4 Terrell Dawkins 5/0 XXX XXX XXX ... XXX XXX ...
4 Colten Gauthier 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
5 Dakereon Joyner 7/4 START START START START XXX XXX XXX
5 Grayson Howard 6/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
6 Joshua Simon 7/2 XXX START XXX START XXX XXX XXX
6 Marcellas Dial 7/7 START START START START START START START
7 Jordan Strachan 7/7 START START START START START START START
7 Spencer Rattler 7/7 START START START START START START START
8 Emory Floyd 2/0 ... XXX ... XXX ... ... ...
8 Nyck Harbor 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
9 Luke Doty 7/1 XXX XXX START XXX XXX XXX XXX
9 Desmond Umeozulu 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
10 Tyreek Johnson 6/1 XXX XXX ... XXX START XXX XXX
10 Ahmarean Brown 5/4 START XXX ... ... START START START
11 Eddie Lewis 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
11 Elijah Davis 7/1 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START XXX
12 Eriq Rice 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
12 Jatius Geer 4/0 ... ... ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
13 Payton Mangrum 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
13 Kajuan Banks 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
14 Jaron Willis 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
14 Elijah Caldwell 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
15 Tanner Bailey 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
15 Donovan Westmoreland 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...
16 LaNorris Sellers 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
16 Vicari Swain 3/0 XXX XXX XXX ... ... ... ...
17 Xavier Legette 7/7 START START START START START START START
17 DeAngelo Gibbs 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
18 Keenan Nelson Jr. 6/2 START START XXX XXX XXX XXX ...
18 Connor Cox 2/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... XXX
19 Ben Rollins 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
19 Drew Tuazama 5/1 XXX XXX START XXX ... XXX ...
20 Kylic Horton 3/0 ... XXX ... ... ... XXX XXX
20 Judge Collier 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
21 Nick Emmanwori 6/6 START ... START START START START START
21 Tyshawn Russell 5/0 ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
22 Bam Martin-Scott 5/0 ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
22 Zavier Short 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
23 Isaiah Norris 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
23 Djay Braswell 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
24 Mario Anderson 7/3 XXX XXX XXX XXX START START START
24 Jalon Kilgore 7/6 XXX START START START START START START
25 Zahbari Sandy 2/0 ... XXX XXX ... ... ... ...
26 Landon Grier 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...
26 Nathan Harris-Waynick 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
27 DJ Twitty 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
27 King-Demenian Ford 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
29 David Spaulding 5/0 XXX ... XXX XXX ... XXX XXX
30 Jace Blackshear 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
31 Peyton Williams 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
32 Bradley Dunn 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...
32 Mohamed Kaba 1/0 XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...
33 Kamron Sandlin 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
34 Jamian Risher Jr. 1/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX
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## Player GP-GS UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
35 Chase McCracken 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
36 Hunter Rogers 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
36 BJ GIBSON 2/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... ... ...
39 Kai Kroeger 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
40 Alex Herrera 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
40 Ronnie Porter 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
41 Andrew Colasurdo 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
42 Daniel Lester 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
43 Joseph Byrnes 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
44 Maurice Brown 6/0 ... XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
45 William Joyce 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
45 Colin Bryant 3/0 ... XXX ... XXX XXX ... ...
46 Cole Rasmussen 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
46 Bryan Thomas Jr. 7/4 START START XXX START XXX XXX START
48 Peyton Argent 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
49 Jordan Franke 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
50 Felix Hixon 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
50 Jatavius Shivers 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
51 Tree Babalade 6/5 ... XXX START START START START START
52 Jaylen Nichols 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
52 Stone Blanton 7/7 START START START START START START START
53 Vershon Lee 6/6 START START START START START START ...
54 Jamaal Whyce 3/0 XXX XXX ... ... ... ... XXX
55 Jakai Moore 6/4 START START START START ... XXX XXX
57 Grayson Mains 5/0 ... XXX ... XXX XXX XXX XXX
58 Markee Anderson 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
61 Ni Mansell 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
62 Tyshawn Wannamaker 7/3 XXX START XXX START START XXX XXX
64 JonDarius Morgan 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
64 Xzavier McLeod 4/0 ... XXX XXX ... XXX XXX ...
66 Mac Walters 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
67 Chase Sweigart 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
68 Campbell Vandiver 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
69 Nick Gargiulo 7/7 START START START START START START START
72 Trai Jones 7/2 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX START START
73 Ryan Brubaker 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
75 Cason Henry 1/1 START ... ... ... ... ... ...
77 Sidney Fugar 7/4 START START START XXX XXX XXX START
78 Trovon Baugh 6/3 ... XXX XXX XXX START START START
79 Jaxon Hughes 1/0 XXX ... ... ... ... ... ...
80 Lukas Vozeh 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
81 Aaron Morton 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
82 Landon Samson 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
83 Kelton Henderson 1/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... XXX
84 Nick Elksnis 3/0 ... XXX ... XXX ... ... XXX
85 CJ Adams 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
86 Reid Mikeska 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
87 Joseph Morris II 1/0 ... XXX ... ... ... ... ...
88 Will Helmadollar 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
89 O'Mega Blake 7/4 XXX XXX XXX START START START START
90 T.J. Sanders 7/2 XXX XXX XXX START START XXX XXX
91 Tonka Hemingway 7/5 START START START XXX XXX START START
93 Nick Barrett 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
95 Alex Huntley 7/7 START START START START START START START
98 Mitch Jeter 7/0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
99 D'Andre Martin 0/0 ... ... ... ... ... ... ...



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Total Tackles Game-by-Game

All games
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as of Oct 23, 2023

Total Tackles
Player S-A Total UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Jalon Kilgore 36-25 61 5-7 5-1 3-2 3-1 8-7 7-4 5-3
Debo Williams 32-27 59 8-6 4-0 7-4 1-1 1-4 7-2 4-10
DQ Smith 25-28 53 3-8 1-1 5-4 4-1 3-9 4-2 5-3
Nick Emmanwori 21-15 36 1-0 DNP 4-6 4-1 7-2 5-1 0-5
Stone Blanton 17-15 32 4-6 2-0 3-1 3-1 3-3 2-1 0-3
O'Donnell Fortune 21-7 28 4-2 3-2 2-1 5-1 1-0 5-0 1-1
T.J. Sanders 14-11 25 0-3 3-0 8-1 1-0 - 1-2 1-5
Marcellas Dial 14-9 23 - 1-1 4-4 1-1 2-1 3-1 3-1
Tonka Hemingway 11-8 19 0-1 2-0 3-0 4-0 1-4 1-3 -
Bryan Thomas Jr. 8-10 18 1-3 - 3-1 2-1 1-2 1-2 0-1
Alex Huntley 9-7 16 0-1 1-0 3-1 3-0 0-2 2-0 0-3
Jordan Strachan 10-4 14 0-2 2-0 1-0 3-0 2-0 2-0 0-2
Grayson Howard 7-4 11 DNP 3-1 - 1-0 1-2 1-0 1-1
Judge Collier 6-0 6 - 1-0 1-0 3-0 - - 1-0
Bam Martin-Scott 4-2 6 DNP 0-1 DNP 1-0 1-0 1-0 1-1
Jatius Geer 3-3 6 DNP DNP DNP - 1-0 0-2 2-1
Nick Barrett 1-5 6 0-1 - - 1-0 0-2 - 0-2
Kajuan Banks 4-1 5 2-0 2-0 - - - 0-1 -
David Spaulding 4-1 5 1-0 DNP 2-1 1-0 DNP - -
Elijah Davis 3-2 5 - - 1-0 1-0 1-2 - -
Desmond Umeozulu 1-4 5 - 1-2 - - 0-1 0-1 -
Tyreek Johnson 0-5 5 0-2 0-1 DNP - 0-1 - 0-1
Keenan Nelson Jr. 2-2 4 2-2 - - - - - DNP
Landon Grier 3-0 3 - 3-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Joseph Byrnes 2-1 3 DNP 2-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Vicari Swain 2-0 2 - 2-0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP
BJ GIBSON 2-0 2 1-0 1-0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Hunter Rogers 1-1 2 - - - 1-0 - 0-1 -
Ronnie Porter 1-1 2 - - - - 1-0 0-1 -
Andrew Colasurdo 1-1 2 - - 1-0 - - - 0-1
Emory Floyd 1-0 1 DNP 1-0 DNP - DNP DNP DNP
Xavier Legette 1-0 1 - 1-0 - - - - -
Drew Tuazama 1-0 1 - - 1-0 - DNP - DNP
Jamaal Whyce 0-1 1 - - DNP DNP DNP DNP 0-1
Xzavier McLeod 0-1 1 DNP 0-1 - DNP - - DNP
Mitch Jeter 0-1 1 - - - - - - 0-1



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game

All games
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as of Oct 23, 2023

Rushing
Player No-Yds/TD UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Mario Anderson 76-396/2 - 6-32/0 2-9/0 26-88/1 10-101/1 20-98/0 12-68/0
Spencer Rattler 63-114/2 13--22/0 3-8/1 8-35/0 8-43/0 11-19/1 7-46/0 13--15/0
Dakereon Joyner 44-107/4 12-23/1 11-42/1 5-10/1 10-24/1 2-1/0 3-6/0 1-1/0
Juju McDowell 17-41/2 5--1/1 6-15/0 - - 3-4/0 1-17/1 2-6/0
Djay Braswell 4-17/0 DNP 4-17/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Xavier Legette 4-3/0 1--2/0 1--1/0 1--1/0 - 1-7/0 - -
DJ Twitty 3-0/0 DNP 3-0/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
LaNorris Sellers 2-6/0 DNP 2-6/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Nyck Harbor 1-9/0 - - - - - - 1-9/0
Luke Doty 1--1/0 - 1--1/0 - - - - -
Nathan Harris-Waynick 1--3/0 DNP 1--3/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Tanner Bailey 1--7/0 DNP 1--7/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Receiving
Player No-Yds/TD UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Xavier Legette 38-736/3 9-178/0 6-118/1 7-71/0 5-189/2 5-50/0 5-110/0 1-20/0
Trey Knox 30-246/2 2-14/0 1-15/0 3-31/0 4-53/1 7-51/0 8-50/1 5-32/0
Dakereon Joyner 18-108/0 5-13/0 4-53/0 1--1/0 2-6/0 2-4/0 1-11/0 3-22/0
O'Mega Blake 15-204/1 - 1-7/1 5-86/0 2-13/0 2-20/0 2-34/0 3-44/0
Ahmarean Brown 15-155/0 3-44/0 6-42/0 DNP DNP 2-47/0 1-1/0 3-21/0
Luke Doty 10-98/1 3-41/0 1-36/1 3-14/0 1-4/0 2-3/0 - -
Joshua Simon 10-84/1 4-20/0 2-7/0 - - 2-11/0 1-33/1 1-13/0
Eddie Lewis 9-120/0 - 6-89/0 1-23/0 2-8/0 - - -
Mario Anderson 8-47/1 - - - 1-10/0 2-8/0 2-23/1 3-6/0
Juju McDowell 7-46/1 3-31/0 - - - - 2-6/1 2-9/0
Nyck Harbor 4-102/1 - 1-7/1 - - - 1-45/0 2-50/0
Tyshawn Russell 4-77/1 DNP 2-65/1 DNP 1-5/0 1-7/0 - -
Antwane Wells Jr. 3-37/1 - 1-5/0 2-32/1 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Payton Mangrum 2-31/0 1-12/0 1-19/0 - - - - -



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Returns Game-by-Game

All games
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as of Oct 23, 2023

Punt Returns
Player No-Yds UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Eddie Lewis 3-28 - 1-6 - 1-22 - - 1-0
Ahmarean Brown 1-3 - 1-3 DNP DNP - - -

Kick Returns
Player No-Yds UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Xavier Legette 7-131 2-43 1-24 1-15 - 1-20 1-15 1-14
Dakereon Joyner 3-38 - - - - - 1-2 2-36
Juju McDowell 2-23 - - - - - 1-9 1-14
Tyshawn Russell 1-12 DNP 1-12 DNP - - - -
Grayson Mains 1-1 DNP - DNP - - 1-1 -

Interceptions Returns
Player No-Yds UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Kajuan Banks 1-17 1-17 - - - - - -
DQ Smith 1-16 - - - - 1-16 - -
O'Donnell Fortune 1-5 1-5 - - - - - -
Xzavier McLeod 1-3 DNP 1-3 - DNP - - DNP
Jalon Kilgore 1-0 - - - - 1-0 - -
David Spaulding 1-0 - DNP - 1-0 DNP - -

Fumble Returns
Player No-Yds UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Judge Collier 1-25 - - - 1-25 - - -



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Sacks Game-by-Game
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Player UA-A Total UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
T.J. Sanders 4-1 4.5 - 1-5 1-6 1-6 - 1.5-6 -
Jordan Strachan 2-0 2 - 1-2 - - - 1-10 -
Alex Huntley 2-0 2 - - - 2-10 - - -
Debo Williams 1-0 1 - - - - - 1-11 -
Bam Martin-Scott 1-0 1 DNP - DNP - 1-6 - -
Stone Blanton 1-0 1 - - 1-6 - - - -
DQ Smith 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-2 - - - - -
Tyreek Johnson 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-2 DNP - - - -
Tonka Hemingway 0-1 0.5 - - - - - 0.5-2 -



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Tackles For Loss Game-by-Game
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as of Oct 23, 2023

Player UA-A Total UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
T.J. Sanders 7-1 7.5 - 2.0-8 2.0-9 1.0-6 - 1.5-6 1.0-4
Debo Williams 6-2 7.0 1.0-5 - 1.5-4 1.0-1 - 3.5-15 -
Jordan Strachan 4-0 4.0 - 1.0-2 - 2.0-8 - 1.0-10 -
Tonka Hemingway 2-1 2.5 - - - 1.0-2 - 1.5-7 -
Alex Huntley 2-0 2.0 - - - 2.0-10 - - -
Jalon Kilgore 1-1 1.5 - - 0.5-1 - - - 1.0-3
Bam Martin-Scott 1-0 1.0 DNP - DNP - 1.0-6 - -
Bryan Thomas Jr. 1-0 1.0 - - - 1.0-5 - - -
Stone Blanton 1-0 1.0 - - 1.0-6 - - - -
DQ Smith 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-2 - - - - -
Tyreek Johnson 0-1 0.5 - 0.5-2 DNP - - - -
Jatius Geer 0-1 0.5 DNP DNP DNP - - 0.5-1 -



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Fumbles Game-by-Game
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Page 1/1

as of Oct 23, 2023

Fumbles
Player No-Lost UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Spencer Rattler 3-0 - 1-0 - - - - 2-0
Dakereon Joyner 1-1 - - - 1-1 - - -
Tanner Bailey 1-1 DNP 1-1 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Fumbles Forced
Player Number UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
DQ Smith 1 - - - - 1 - -
Jordan Strachan 1 - - - 1 - - -
Stone Blanton 1 - - - 1 - - -

Fumbles Recovered
Player Number UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Judge Collier 1 - - - 1 - - -



2023-24 South Carolina Football
Passing Game-by-Game
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as of Oct 23, 2023

#4 Colten Gauthier Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Furman 1 2 0 50.0 15 0 15 0-0 113.0
Totals 1 2 0 50.0 15 0 15 0-0 113.0

#7 Spencer Rattler Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
North Carolina 30 39 0 76.9 353 0 37 9-65 153.0
Furman 25 27 0 92.6 345 3 53 0-0 236.6
Georgia 22 42 2 52.4 256 1 41 3-15 101.9
Mississippi St. 18 20 0 90.0 288 3 76 4-24 260.5
Tennessee 24 35 1 68.6 169 0 44 6-27 103.4
Florida 23 30 1 76.7 313 4 46 2-11 201.6
Missouri 23 40 1 57.5 217 0 29 5-44 98.1
Totals 165 233 5 70.8 1941 11 76 29-186 152.1

#9 Luke Doty Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Furman 2 4 0 50.0 17 0 11 1-1 85.7
Totals 2 4 0 50.0 17 0 11 1-1 85.7

#16 LaNorris Sellers Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Furman 4 4 0 100.0 86 2 50 0-0 445.6
Totals 4 4 0 100.0 86 2 50 0-0 445.6

#39 Kai Kroeger Comp Att Int Pct Yards TD Long Sacked Effic.
Tennessee 1 1 0 100.0 32 0 32 0-0 368.8
Totals 1 1 0 100.0 32 0 32 0-0 368.8
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South Carolina Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 5 3 17 2 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 4 4 28 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 2 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 4 4 23 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 2 2 10 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 5 5 31 4 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 4 3 9 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 23 of 26 (88.5%) 26 23 132 16 9 7 7 8 2 0 0 0 0

Opponents Inside South Carolina Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/02/2023 North Carolina L 17-31 4 4 24 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 3 3 21 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/16/2023 Georgia L 14-24 6 4 24 3 3 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
09/30/2023 Tennessee L 20-41 5 5 27 3 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 5 5 32 4 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/21/2023 Missouri L 12-34 4 4 24 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 28 of 31 (90.3%) 31 28 169 21 14 7 7 9 0 1 0 0 0
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Tackles Breakdown
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All Tackles
Player Total Rush Pass Sack KO Punt Int Fumb FF Other
Jalon Kilgore 61 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 59.5
Debo Williams 59 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 52
DQ Smith 53 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 52.5
Nick Emmanwori 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36
Stone Blanton 32 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 31
O'Donnell Fortune 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28
T.J. Sanders 25 0 0 7.5 0 0 0 0 0 17.5
Marcellas Dial 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23
Tonka Hemingway 19 0 0 2.5 0 0 0 0 0 16.5
Bryan Thomas Jr. 18 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 17
Alex Huntley 16 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 14
Jordan Strachan 14 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 10
Grayson Howard 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11
Bam Martin-Scott 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5
Nick Barrett 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Jatius Geer 6 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 5.5
Judge Collier 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
Tyreek Johnson 5 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 4.5
David Spaulding 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Kajuan Banks 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Elijah Davis 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Desmond Umeozulu 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
Keenan Nelson Jr. 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Landon Grier 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Joseph Byrnes 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Hunter Rogers 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
BJ GIBSON 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Ronnie Porter 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Andrew Colasurdo 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Vicari Swain 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Xavier Legette 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Mitch Jeter 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Drew Tuazama 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Emory Floyd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jamaal Whyce 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Xzavier McLeod 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 470 0 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 441

Rushing Tackles
Player No.

Total 0

Passing Tackles
Player No.

Total 0
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Special Teams Tackles
Player Total KO Punt

Total 0 0 0

Kickoff return Tackles
Player No.

Total 0

Punt Return Tackles
Player No.

Total 0
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By Quarter Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Oct 23, 2023

3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 4-14 28.6 2-3 66.7 0-2 0.0 1-4 25.0 1-5 20.0 0-0 0.0
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 9-15 60.0 3-5 60.0 2-4 50.0 2-3 66.7 2-3 66.7 0-0 0.0
09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 5-13 38.5 2-2 100.0 1-3 33.3 0-2 0.0 2-6 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 5-13 38.5 2-4 50.0 3-5 60.0 0-1 0.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 2-15 13.3 1-3 33.3 0-6 0.0 1-3 33.3 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 5-10 50.0 0-0 0.0 1-3 33.3 3-5 60.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 3-13 23.1 1-3 33.3 0-3 0.0 1-4 25.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0

South Carolina 33-93 35.5 11-20 55.0 7-26 26.9 8-22 36.4 7-25 28.0 0-0 0.0
Opponents 42-99 42.4 12-21 57.1 8-23 34.8 16-29 55.2 6-26 23.1 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 0-4 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 2-5 40.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-1 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0

South Carolina 5-14 35.7 1-1 100.0 2-3 66.7 0-2 0.0 2-8 25.0 0-0 0.0
Opponents 10-15 66.7 1-1 100.0 1-2 50.0 2-3 66.7 6-9 66.7 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 27:23 04:36 05:54 04:15 12:38 00:00
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 31:53 08:49 08:54 07:06 07:04 00:00
09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 22:47 05:04 07:47 04:30 05:26 00:00
09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 31:42 02:18 17:56 01:58 09:30 00:00
09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 30:15 09:03 10:47 04:46 05:39 00:00
10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 27:16 05:04 07:29 06:12 08:31 00:00
10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 31:08 07:45 07:20 07:44 08:19 00:00

South Carolina Total 202:24 42:39 66:07 36:31 57:07 00:00
Avg. 28:55 06:06 09:27 05:13 08:10 00:00

Opponents Total 217:36 41:23 59:51 50:57 65:25 00:00
Avg. 31:05 05:55 08:33 07:17 09:21 00:00
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First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
North Carolina 17-31 20 / 21 4 / 9 14 / 12 2 / 0 31--2 / 39-168 30-39-0 / 24-32-2 353 / 269 70-351 / 71-437 65 / 16 0 / 2
Furman 47-21 25 / 16 4 / 6 19 / 10 2 / 0 39-108 / 31-80 32-38-0 / 20-35-1 463 / 243 77-571 / 66-323 48 / 0 1 / 1
Georgia 14-24 17 / 29 4 / 14 12 / 13 1 / 2 16-53 / 44-190 22-42-2 / 27-35-0 256 / 269 58-309 / 79-459 15 / 15 2 / 0
Mississippi St. 37-30 19 / 20 8 / 1 9 / 18 2 / 1 47-144 / 23-32 18-20-0 / 30-48-1 288 / 487 67-432 / 71-519 47 / 33 1 / 2
Tennessee 20-41 11 / 24 5 / 13 5 / 11 1 / 0 27-132 / 40-238 25-36-1 / 21-32-2 201 / 239 63-333 / 72-477 36 / 73 1 / 2
Florida 39-41 23 / 28 8 / 8 13 / 17 2 / 3 33-152 / 33-71 23-30-1 / 30-48-0 313 / 423 63-465 / 81-494 27 / 21 2 / 0
Missouri 12-34 20 / 22 6 / 12 11 / 10 3 / 0 29-69 / 40-213 23-40-1 / 15-25-0 217 / 205 69-286 / 65-418 64 / 25 1 / 0
Totals 186-222 135 / 160 39 / 63 83 / 91 13 / 6 222-656 / 250-992 173-245-5 / 167-255-6 2091 / 2135 467-2747 / 505-3127 302 / 183 8 / 7

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks

North Carolina 4-14 / 8-13 0-4 / 1-2 27:23 / 32:37 -05:14 -0.1 / 4.3 9.1 / 8.4 5.0 / 6.2 5-48.4 / 2-42.5 6-35.0 / 7-49.0 0 / 9
Furman 9-15 / 6-16 1-1 / 1-2 31:53 / 28:07 03:46 2.8 / 2.6 12.2 / 6.9 7.4 / 4.9 4-44.5 / 7-45.0 8-60.0 / 6-53.0 3 / 1
Georgia 5-13 / 5-13 1-2 / 2-2 22:47 / 37:13 -14:26 3.3 / 4.3 6.1 / 7.7 5.3 / 5.8 5-37.8 / 3-37.0 11-73.0 / 6-45.0 2 / 3
Mississippi St. 5-13 / 5-14 1-1 / 2-3 31:42 / 28:18 03:24 3.1 / 1.4 14.4 / 10.1 6.4 / 7.3 4-48.0 / 3-44.3 4-35.0 / 5-48.0 3 / 4
Tennessee 2-15 / 7-15 2-5 / 1-1 30:15 / 29:45 00:30 4.9 / 6.0 5.6 / 7.5 5.3 / 6.6 5-45.8 / 3-49.0 5-35.0 / 7-58.0 1 / 6
Florida 5-10 / 4-15 0-0 / 3-4 27:16 / 32:44 -05:28 4.6 / 2.2 10.4 / 8.8 7.4 / 6.1 4-41.5 / 2-37.0 9-82.0 / 6-48.0 4 / 2
Missouri 3-13 / 7-13 0-1 / 0-1 31:08 / 28:52 02:16 2.4 / 5.3 5.4 / 8.2 4.1 / 6.4 4-46.8 / 3-49.3 6-35.0 / 6-55.0 0 / 5
Totals 33-93 / 42-99 5-14 / 10-15 202:24 / 217:36 -15:12 3.0 / 4.0 8.5 / 8.4 5.9 / 6.2 31-44.6 / 23-44.0 49-355.0 / 43-356.0 13 / 30

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category
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Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
09/02/2023 vs North Carolina L 17-31 0-1 0-0 3:13 68723
09/09/2023 Furman W 47-21 1-1 0-0 3:23 78281

* 09/16/2023 at Georgia L 14-24 1-2 0-1 3:12 92746
* 09/23/2023 Mississippi St. W 37-30 2-2 1-1 3:16 78311
* 09/30/2023 at Tennessee L 20-41 2-3 1-2 3:28 101915
* 10/14/2023 Florida L 39-41 2-4 1-3 3:41 79247
* 10/21/2023 at Missouri L 12-34 2-5 1-4 3:15 62621

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
North Carolina 17-31 20 / 21 4 / 9 14 / 12 2 / 0 31--2 / 39-168 30-39-0 / 24-32-2 353 / 269 70-351 / 71-437 65 / 16 0 / 2
Furman 47-21 25 / 16 4 / 6 19 / 10 2 / 0 39-108 / 31-80 32-38-0 / 20-35-1 463 / 243 77-571 / 66-323 48 / 0 1 / 1
Georgia 14-24 17 / 29 4 / 14 12 / 13 1 / 2 16-53 / 44-190 22-42-2 / 27-35-0 256 / 269 58-309 / 79-459 15 / 15 2 / 0
Mississippi St. 37-30 19 / 20 8 / 1 9 / 18 2 / 1 47-144 / 23-32 18-20-0 / 30-48-1 288 / 487 67-432 / 71-519 47 / 33 1 / 2
Tennessee 20-41 11 / 24 5 / 13 5 / 11 1 / 0 27-132 / 40-238 25-36-1 / 21-32-2 201 / 239 63-333 / 72-477 36 / 73 1 / 2
Florida 39-41 23 / 28 8 / 8 13 / 17 2 / 3 33-152 / 33-71 23-30-1 / 30-48-0 313 / 423 63-465 / 81-494 27 / 21 2 / 0
Missouri 12-34 20 / 22 6 / 12 11 / 10 3 / 0 29-69 / 40-213 23-40-1 / 15-25-0 217 / 205 69-286 / 65-418 64 / 25 1 / 0
Totals 186-222 135 / 160 39 / 63 83 / 91 13 / 6 222-656 / 250-992 173-245-5 / 167-255-6 2091 / 2135 467-2747 / 505-3127 302 / 183 8 / 7
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Player Total UNC Furman UGa MSU UT UF MIZ
Xavier Legette 870 219 141 85 189 77 125 34
Mario Anderson 443 - 32 9 98 109 121 74
Dakereon Joyner 253 36 95 9 30 5 19 59
Trey Knox 246 14 15 31 53 51 50 32
O'Mega Blake 204 - 7 86 13 20 34 44
Ahmarean Brown 158 44 45 DNP DNP 47 1 21
Eddie Lewis 148 - 95 23 30 - - -
Spencer Rattler 114 -22 8 35 43 19 46 -15
Nyck Harbor 111 - 7 - - - 45 59
Juju McDowell 110 30 15 - - 4 32 29
Luke Doty 97 41 35 14 4 3 - -
Tyshawn Russell 89 DNP 77 DNP 5 7 - -
Joshua Simon 84 20 7 - - 11 33 13
Antwane Wells Jr. 37 - 5 32 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Payton Mangrum 31 12 19 - - - - -
Kajuan Banks 17 17 - - - - - -
Djay Braswell 17 DNP 17 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
DQ Smith 16 - - - - 16 - -
LaNorris Sellers 6 DNP 6 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
O'Donnell Fortune 5 5 - - - - - -
Xzavier McLeod 3 DNP 3 - DNP - - DNP
Grayson Mains 1 DNP - DNP - - 1 -
Nathan Harris-Waynick -3 DNP -3 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Tanner Bailey -7 DNP -7 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP


